I, Amy T. Harvey, Deputy Town Clerk of the Town of Chapel Hill, North Carolina, hereby certify that the attached is a true and correct copy of (2018-06-20/R-7) adopted by the Chapel Hill Town Council on June 20, 2018.

This the 26th day of June, 2018.

Amy T. Harvey Deputy Town Clerk



## A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE TOWN MANAGER TO EXECUTE A CONTRACT WITH PRECISION TURF, LLC, IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$693,875 FOR CONSTRUCTION OF THE SUB-BASE FOR TWO SYNTHETIC TURF SOCCER FIELDS AT HOMESTEAD PARK (2018-06-20/R-7)

WHEREAS, the Town of Chapel Hill scheduled a bid opening for the Homestead Park synthetic turf project on May 31, 2018; and

WHEREAS, four responsive bids were opened; and

WHEREAS, the price of \$693,875 was the lowest bid.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the Town of Chapel Hill that the Council authorizes the Town Manager to execute a contract with Precision Turf, LLC, in an amount not to exceed \$693,875, for construction of the sub-base of two soccer fields in Homestead Park.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the Town Council that the Town Manager is authorized to spend up to \$1,505,000 for all aspects of the project including the initial construction contract, purchase of materials, and installation of turf, change orders, and construction administration without additional Council action.

This the 20<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2018.